

No. 24-654

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LESH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael Pepson

Counsel of Record

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION

4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1000

Arlington, VA 22203

(571) 329-4529

mpepson@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 16, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioner 1

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 4

I. The Jury Trial Right Is a Key Check Against
Arbitrary Government Power..... 4

II. The Scope of the Constitution’s Jury Trial
Guarantee Warrants Reexamination..... 6

III. The Modern “Petty Offense” Doctrine Cannot be
Squared With the Constitution 13

IV. The Modern “Petty Offense” Doctrine Both
Exceeds and Abdicates the Judicial Role 19

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	6, 10, 20
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970)	2, 3, 11, 19, 20
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	5
<i>Blanton v. City of North Las Vegas, Nev.</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989)	2, 17, 19
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888)	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Clawans</i> , 300 U.S. 617 (1937)	16, 17, 19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	7
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	5, 6
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024)	5, 20

<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	10
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 586 U.S. 232 (2019).....	13
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Nebraska</i> , 419 U.S. 949 (1974).....	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996).....	5, 17, 18, 21
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	19
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	19
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	4, 7
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	14
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	8
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 584 U.S. 325 (2018).....	21, 22

<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Peters) 433 (1830).....	4
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	20
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	8
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904).....	14, 15, 16
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024).....	3
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 376 U.S. 681 (1964).....	22
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 588 U.S. 634 (2019).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	8
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4.....	11
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	2, 8
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	10

U.S. Const. amend. V 10, 11

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 2, 7

Statutes

An Act for the Punishment of Certain
Crimes Against the United States, ch. 9,
1 Stat. 112 (1790)..... 12

Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73, ch. 20, § 9 11

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2..... 1

Other Authorities

Albert Alschuler & Andrew Deiss,
*A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in
the United States*,
61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994)..... 5, 6

Andrea Roth,
*The Lost Right to Jury Trial in “All”
Criminal Prosecutions*,
72 Duke L.J. 590 (2022)..... 9, 10, 12, 14, 15

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner,
*Reading Law: The Interpretation of
Legal Texts* (2012)..... 8

Decl. of Independence (1776) 5

Federalist No. 83 6, 21

Felix Frankfurter & Thomas Corcoran, <i>Petty Federal Offenses and the Constitutional Guaranty of Trial by Jury</i> , 39 Harv. L. Rev. 917 (1926)	11
George Kaye, <i>Petty Offenders Have No Peers!</i> , 26 U. Chi. L. Rev. 245 (1959).....	9, 13, 14, 16
John C. Coffee Jr., <i>Does “Unlawful” Mean “Criminal”?: Reflections on the Disappearing Tort/Crime Distinction in American Law</i> , 71 B. U. L. Rev. 193 (1991)	18
John D. King, <i>Juries, Democracy, and Petty Crime</i> , 24 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 817 (2022).....	13, 14
Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833)	4, 7
Magna Carta (1215)	5
Melissa Hartigan, <i>Creatures of the Common Law: The Petty Offense Doctrine and 18 U.S.C. 19</i> , 59 Mont. L. Rev. 343 (1995).....	16, 21
Noah Webster, American Dictionary of the English Language (1828).....	8, 10

Philip Hamburger, Is Administrative Law Unlawful? (2014)...	12, 13
1 Samuel Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (1773).....	9, 10
Philip P. Pan, Landlord Faces Criminal Charges, Washington Post (April 1, 2000), https://www.washingtonpost.com/ wp-srv/WPcap/2000-04/01/032r-040100- idx.html	18
Sanjay Chhablani, <i>Disentangling the Sixth Amendment</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 487 (2009).....	12
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Judicial Fact-Finding and Sentence Enhancements in a World of Guilty Pleas</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 1097 (2001)	13, 17
Timothy Lynch, <i>Rethinking the Petty Offense Doctrine</i> , 4 Kan. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 7 (1994)	7, 11, 13
Vikrant P. Reddy & Jordan Richardson, <i>Why the Founders Cherished the Jury</i> , 31 Fed. Sent. R. 316 (2019).....	5
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England, A Facsimile of the First Edition of 1765-1769 342 (1789) (University of Chicago Press 1979)	4, 5, 16
